certain suppliers in foreign currencies and is impacted by changes in
foreign exchange rates. The Company is primarily exposed to changes
in the US dollar (USD) and to a smaller extent, the Euro (EUR). AARNet
currently has monthly requirements in excess of USD200,000, for
the purchase of international communications capacity and other
services. These requirements are expected to increase over time.

Currency risk is measured using sensitivity analyses and cash flow
forecasting, summarised below.

Currency risk is managed by holding foreign currency, entering
into forward foreign exchange contracts and purchasing options to
acquire foreign currency. At year end, AARNet held USD1,479,782

(AUD2,100,239) in USD denominated bank accounts and EUR101,559
(AUD165,122) in a EUR denominated bank account.

AARNet’s risk management policy is to hedge at least 60% of
anticipated short-term cash flows (mainly for the purchase of capacity
to the USA) in USD.

The following table summarises the sensitivity of the Company’s
financial assets and financial liabilities to foreign exchange risk for
the year.

-100 bps +100 bps

At 31 December

2018

Carrying

amount

$

Surplus

$

Equity

$

Surplus

$

Equity

$

Cash and cash

equivalents

23,702,332 (251,707) (251,707) 205,942 205,942

Trade Receivables 49,067,561 (357,593) (357,593) 292,576 292,576

Derivative financial

instruments

(liabilities)

1,320,407 (146,712) (146,712) 120,037 120,037

Trade payables (3,795,181) 201,382   201,382   (164,767) (164,767)

-100 bps +100 bps

At 31 December

2017

Carrying

amount

$

Surplus

$

Equity

$

Surplus

$

Equity

$

Cash and cash

equivalents

23,566,326 (842,009)  (842,009)  688,916   688,916

Trade Receivables 33,716,530 - - - -

Derivative financial

instruments (assets)

(1,930,536) 214,504   214,504   (175,503) (175,503)

Trade payables (2,855,890) 2,285 2,285 (1,869) (1,869)

(ii)   Interest rate risk

AARNet’s main interest rate risk arises from its cash at bank, cash in
deposits and financial instruments at amortised cost.

The Company’s interest rate risk is monitored using sensitivity
analysis and is reviewed by management and the company’s external
investment consultant.

The following table summarises the sensitivity of the Company’s
financial assets and financial liabilities to interest rate risk for the year.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2726

AARNet’s credit risk is mainly managed through the following measures:

[…]

AARNet has applied the following standards and amendments for the
first time for their annual reporting period commencing 1 January 2018:

• AASB 9 Financial Instruments (AASB 9)

• AASB 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers (AASB 15)

AARNet had to change its accounting policies and make certain
retrospective adjustments following the adoption of AASB 9 and
AASB 15.

a) Impact on the financial statements

As a result of the changes in the entity’s accounting policies, prior
year financial statements had to be restated. As explained in note
29 (b) below, AASB 9 was generally adopted without restating
comparative information.

The following tables show the adjustments recognised for each
individual line item. Line items that were not affected by the changes
have not been included. As a result, the sub-totals and totals
disclosed cannot be recalculated from the numbers provided. The
adjustments are explained in more detail by standard below.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2928

Balance sheet (extract) 31 December 2017 as

originally presented

AASB 15 31 December

2017 Restated

AASB 9 1 January

2018 Restated

Current Assets

Held to Maturity Investments 35,500,000 -   35,500,000   (35,500,000) -

Financial Assets at Amortised Cost - - -   35,500,000 35,500,000

Non-Current Assets

Available for sale Financial Assets 12,825,223 -   12,825,223 (12,825,223) -

Fair Value Through Statement of

Changes in Equity

- - -  12,825,223 12,825,223

Held to Maturity Investments 33,237,788 -   33,237,788 (33,237,788) -

Financial Assets at Amortised Cost - - - 33,237,788 33,237,788

Current Liabilities

Income in advance- Infrastructure

Establishment Fees 16,784,255   (5,203,175)   11,581,080 -   11,581,080

Income in advance- Other 1,369,742 (73,500)   1,296,242 -   1,296,242

Non-Current Liabilities

Income in advance- Infrastructure

Establishment Fees 19,243,926   22,201,639   41,445,565 -   41,445,565

Equity

Retained Earnings 215,864,903   (16,924,964)  198,939,939 -   198,939,939

Balance sheet (extract) 31 December 2016 as

originally presented

AASB 9 AASB 15 1 January

2017 Restated

Current Liabilities

Income in advance- Infrastructure

Establishment Fees 14,979,243 - (5,089,608) 9,889,635

Non-Current Liabilities

Income in advance- Infrastructure

Establishment Fees 24,308,000 - 16,066,042 40,374,042

Equity

Retained Earnings 200,392,241 - (10,976,434)   189,415,807

Statement of Surplus

(extract)

31 December 2017 as

originally presented

AASB 9 AASB 15 31 December 2017

Restated

AASB 9 1 January 2017

Restated

Service Revenue

Infrastructure

Establishment Fees 10,158,603 - (5,948,529) 4,210,074 - 4,210,074

b) AASB 9 Financial Instruments

AASB 9 replaces the provisions of AASB 139 that relate to the
recognition, classification and measurement of financial assets and
financial liabilities, derecognition of financial instruments, impairment
of financial assets and hedge accounting.

The adoption of AASB 9 Financial Instruments from 1 January 2018
resulted in changes in accounting policies and reclassifications
to the amounts recognised in the financial statements. The new
accounting policies are set out in note 15 above. In accordance with
the transitional provisions in AASB 9, comparative figures have not
been restated.

On 1 January 2018 (the date of initial application of AASB 9),
AARNet’s management has assessed which business models apply
to the financial assets held by AARNet and has classified its financial
instruments into the appropriate AASB 9 categories. The main effects
resulting from this reclassification are as follows:

Financial assets

1 January 2018

Fair Value

Profit or

Loss

Available

for Sale

2017

Held to

Maturity

Amortised

Cost

Reclassify Current Assets

– Held to Maturity

Investments to Financial

Assets at Amortised Cost - - (35,500,000) 35,500,000

Reclassify Non-Current

Assets – Available for Sale

Financial Assets to Financial

Assets at Fair Value Through

Profit or Loss - - (35,500,000) 35,500,000

Reclassify Non-Current

Assets - Held to Maturity 12,825,223 (12,825,223) - -

Investments to Financial

Assets at Amortised Cost - - (33,237,788) 33,237,788

c) AASB 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers

AARNet has adopted AASB 15 Revenue from Contracts with
Customers from 1 January 2018 which resulted in changes in
accounting policies and adjustments to the amounts recognised in
the financial statements. In accordance with the transition provisions
in AASB 15, AARNet has adopted the new rules retrospectively and
has restated comparatives for the 2017 financial year. In summary, the
following adjustments were made to the amounts recognised in the
balance sheet at the date of initial application (1 January 2018) and the
beginning of the earliest comparative year (2017).

AASB 118

carrying amount

31 Dec 2017

Reclassification Remeasurements AASB 15

carrying amount

1 January 2018

Current Liabilities -

Income in Advance

Infrastructure

Establishment Fees 16,784,255 73,500 (5,276,675) 11,581,080

Other 1,369,742 (73,500) - 1,296,242

Non-Current

Liabilities- Income

In Advance

Infrastructure

Establishment Fees 19,243,926 - 22,201,639 41,445,565

AASB 118

carrying amount

31 Dec 2016

Reclassification Remeasurements AASB 15

carrying amount

1 January 2017

Current Liabilities -

Income in Advance

Infrastructure

Establishment Fees 14,979,242 - (5,203,176) 9,889,634

Other - - - -

Non-Current

Liabilities- Income

In Advance

Infrastructure

Establishment Fees 24,308,001 - 16,179,610 40,487,611

The impact on the group’s retained earnings as at 1 January 2018 and 1
January 2017 is as follows:

2018

$

2017

$

Opening retained earnings 1 January

- AASB 9 (before restatement for AASB 15) 215,864,903 200,392,241

Increase in Non-Current Liabilities- Income in

Advance-Infrastructure Establishment Fees (22,201,639) (16,066,042)

Decrease in Current Liabilities - Income in Advance

- Infrastructure Establishment Fees 5,203,175 5,089,608

Decrease in Current Liabilities - Income in Advance

- Other 73,500 -

Opening retained earnings 1 January

- AASB 9 and AASB 15 198,939,939 189,415,807